securities, in each case in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice (A) acquire (including by merger, consolidation, or acquisition of stock or assets), or otherwise make any investment in, any corporation, partnership, limited liability company, other business organization or any division thereof, or any material amount of assets, or acquire any interest in any broadcast radio or television station, daily English-language newspaper or cable television system, as defined at Note 2 to 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555; or (B) incur any indebtedness for borrowed money, issue any debt securities, assume, guarantee or endorse, or otherwise as an accommodation become responsible for, the obligations of any person, agree to amend or otherwise modify in any manner any agreement or instrument pursuant to which the Company has incurred indebtedness, or make any loans or advances, except in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice, except the refinancing of existing indebtedness, borrowings under commercial paper programs in the ordinary course of business or borrowings under existing bank lines of credit in the ordinary course of business, (ii) enter into any material contract, agreement or transaction, other than (X) in the ordinary course of business, and (Y) which would not be reasonably likely to prevent or materially delay the consummation of the Merger, (iii) authorize any capital expenditures which are, in the aggregate, in excess of 110% of the amounts currently budgeted for fiscal year 2000, and with respect to fiscal year 2001, in excess of 120% of the amount budgeted for fiscal year 2000, in each case for the Company and its subsidiaries taken as a whole; provided that any amounts budgeted in respect of DTV may be reallocated between the two years or (iv) enter into or amend any contract, agreement, commitment or arrangement which would require the Company to take any action prohibited by this subsection (e);

except as set forth in Section 6.12 hereof or as required by Law or (f) by the terms of any collective bargaining agreement or other labor union contract or other agreement currently in effect between the Company or any subsidiary of the Company and any executive officer or employee thereof, (provided, however, that except as contemplated hereby no actions shall be taken with respect to the acceleration of vesting or cashing-out of Company Options in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of any transactions contemplated hereby or otherwise), increase the compensation payable or to become payable to its executive officers or employees, or grant any severance or termination pay to, or enter into any employment or severance agreement with, any director or executive officer or employee of it or any of its subsidiaries, or establish, adopt, enter into or amend in any respect or take action to accelerate any rights or benefits under any collective bargaining, bonus, profit sharing, thrift, compensation, stock option, restricted stock, pension, retirement, deferred compensation, employment, termination, severance or other plan, agreement, trust, fund, policy or arrangement for the benefit of any director, executive officer or employee, provided that this clause shall not prevent the Company or any of its subsidiaries from (i) making severance payments to the extent contractually obligated under contractual arrangements currently existing at the Company or such subsidiary and previously disclosed to Buyer, (ii) increasing compensation in accordance with the provisions of agreements with executive officers or employees in accordance with the terms of such agreements in effect on the date of this Agreement, provided that if any such agreement does not specify the amount of such increase, no

such increase shall (A) fail to be in the ordinary course of business and in accordance with the past practices of the Company and (B) exceed 10 percent of the compensation of such executive officer or employee in effect on the date of this Agreement, (iii) increasing compensation for employees who are not parties to agreements relating to compensation, provided that each such increase (A) is in the ordinary course of business, and in accordance with the past practices of the Company and (B) does not exceed, with respect to any employee, 10 percent of the compensation of such employee on the date of this Agreement;

- (g) change (except as required by the SEC or changes in GAAP which become effective after the date of this Agreement) any accounting methods, policies, practices or procedures;
- (h) enter into any contract, agreement, lease, license, permit, franchise or other instrument or obligation which if in existence and known to the Company prior to the date of this Agreement would have resulted in a breach of Section 3.4 hereof;
- (i) settle or compromise any material arbitration, action, suit, investigation or proceeding (other than those related to Tax matters, which shall be governed exclusively by the provisions of Section 5.3 hereof), other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice not in excess of \$2,500,000 in the aggregate (including for purposes of calculating such \$2,500,000 aggregate limitation, any action taken by or on behalf of Chris-Craft (other than in respect of Excluded Matters) (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement), BHC or the Company pursuant to Section 5.1(i) of the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement or by or on behalf of BHC pursuant to Section 5.1(i) of the BHC Merger Agreement); provided, however, that the Company shall not in any event settle any arbitration action, suit, investigation or proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the Voting Agreement or the matters contemplated hereby or thereby without Buyer's consent (other than those related to Tax matters, which shall be governed exclusively by the provisions of Section 5.3 hereof);
- (j) settle or discharge any material liability of a type not covered in subsection (i) above, other than in accordance with its terms or on terms no less favorable to the Company and its subsidiaries;
- (k) amend or waive any right under or enter into any agreement with any affiliate of the Company (other than its wholly owned subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice) or with any stockholder of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any affiliate of any such stockholder;
- (l) enter into, amend in any material respect or terminate any network affiliation agreement, retransmission consent agreement or, except in the case of agreements terminable without cost or penalty by the Company prior to the Closing or by Buyer within 30 days thereafter, any agreement licensing or creating any obligations with respect to the use of the digital data stream of any DTV Station;

- (m) enter into, amend or terminate any film or program license or syndication agreement (each a "Program Agreement") involving aggregate payments of more than (i) \$2,500,000 in the aggregate on a per Program Agreement, per station basis (including, for purposes of calculating such \$2,500,000 aggregate limitation, any action taken by or on behalf of Chris-Craft, BHC or the Company pursuant to Section 5.1(m) of the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement or by or on behalf of BHC pursuant to Section 5.1(m) of the BHC Merger Agreement), (ii) \$5,000,000 in the aggregate (including, for purposes of calculating such \$5,000,000 aggregate limitation, any action taken by or on behalf of Chris-Craft, BHC or the Company pursuant to Section 5.1(m) of the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement or by or on behalf of BHC pursuant to Section 5.1(m) of the BHC Merger Agreement) on a per station basis, (iii) \$500,000 per annum on a per Program Agreement, per station basis and (iv) barter agreements that expire after December 31, 2001; or
- (n) enter into or publicly announce an intention to enter into any contract, agreement, commitment or arrangement to do any of the foregoing actions set forth in this Section 5.1.

SECTION 5.2 FCC Matters. During the period from the date of this Agreement to the Effective Time, the Company shall, and shall cause each of its subsidiaries: (i) to use its reasonable best efforts to comply with all material requirements of the FCC applicable to the operation of the Company Stations; (ii) promptly to deliver to Buyer copies of any material reports, applications or responses filed with the FCC; (iii) promptly to notify Buyer of any inquiry, investigation or proceeding initiated by the FCC; (iv) not to make or revoke any material election with the FCC; and (v) use its reasonable best efforts to take all actions necessary to complete construction and initiate operation of the DTV Stations by the relevant deadline established by the FCC, as it may be extended, and to consult with Buyer about, and keep Buyer reasonably informed of, the progress of construction of the DTV Stations.

SECTION 5.3 Certain Tax Matters. During the period from the date of this Agreement to the Effective Time, the Company shall, and shall cause each of its subsidiaries to: (i) timely file all Tax Returns ("Post-Signing Returns") required to be filed by it and such Post-Signing Returns shall be prepared in a manner consistent with past practice; (ii) timely pay all Taxes due and payable in respect of such Post-Signing Returns that are so filed; (iii) accrue a reserve in its books and records and financial statements in accordance with past practice for all Taxes payable by it for which no Post-Signing Return is due prior to the Effective Time; (iv) promptly notify Buyer of any Federal or New Jersey income or franchise tax and any other material suit, claim, action, investigation, proceeding or audit (collectively, "Actions") pending against or with respect to the Company or any of its subsidiaries in respect of any Tax matter, including (without limitation) Tax liabilities and refund claims, and not settle or compromise any such Tax matter or Action without Buyer's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and (v) not make or revoke any material Tax election or adopt or change a material tax accounting method without Buyer's consent.

ARTICLE VI

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS

SECTION 6.1 Registration Statement; Proxy Statement.

- As promptly as practicable after the execution of this Agreement, (a) (i) the Company shall prepare and shall cause to be filed with the SEC a proxy statement (together with any amendments thereof or supplements thereto, the "Proxy Statement") relating to the meeting of the Company's stockholders to be held to consider the adoption of this Agreement and the approval of the Merger, (ii) Buyer shall prepare and file with the SEC a registration statement on the appropriate form (together with all amendments thereto, the "Share Registration Statement") in which the Proxy Statement shall be included as a prospectus, in connection with the registration under the Securities Act of the Buyer Shares to be issued to the stockholders of the Company pursuant to the Merger and (iii) Buyer shall prepare and file with the SEC a registration statement on the appropriate form (together with all amendments thereto, the "Option Registration Statement," and together with the Share Registration Statement, the "Registration Statement") in which the Proxy Statement will be included as a prospectus, in connection with the registration under the Securities Act of the Buyer Shares to the issued upon exercise of the Substituted Options, it being understood that the Option Registration Statement shall be considered filed as promptly as practicable if it is filed by Buyer within at least two (2) business days following the Effective Time. In addition to the foregoing, Buyer shall make such other appropriate filings and deliveries as may be required by applicable law (including any applicable prospectus delivery requirements thereof). Each of Buyer and the Company shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Registration Statement to become effective at such time as they shall agree, and, prior to the effective date of the Registration Statement, Buyer shall use reasonable best efforts to take all or any action required under any applicable Federal or state securities Laws in connection with the issuance of Buyer Shares pursuant to the Merger. If requested by the SEC, each of the Forward Merger and the Reverse Merger shall be submitted to the Company's stockholders at the Stockholders' Meeting (as defined in Section 6.2) as separate proposals. Each of Buyer and the Company shall furnish all information concerning it as may reasonably be requested by the other party in connection with such actions and the preparation of the Proxy Statement and Registration Statement. As promptly as practicable after the Registration Statement shall have become effective, the Company shall mail the Proxy Statement to its stockholders. Each of Buyer and the Company shall also promptly file, use reasonable best efforts to cause to become effective as promptly as practicable and, if required, mail to the Company's stockholders, any amendment to the Registration Statement or Proxy Statement which may become necessary after the date the Registration Statement is declared effective.
- (b) The Proxy Statement shall include the recommendations of the Special Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company to the stockholders of the

Company in favor of the adoption of this Agreement and the approval of the Merger; provided, however, that the Special Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company may take or disclose to the stockholders of the Company a position contemplated by Rule 14e-2(a) promulgated under the Exchange Act or make any disclosure required under applicable Law and may, prior to the date of its Stockholders' Meeting (as defined in Section 6.2 hereof), withdraw, modify, or change any such recommendation to the extent that the Special Committee or the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith that such withdrawal, modification or change is required in order to comply with its fiduciary duties under applicable Law after receiving advice to such effect from independent legal counsel (who may be the Company's regularly engaged outside legal counsel). Unless this Agreement is previously terminated in accordance with Article VIII, the Company shall submit this Agreement to its stockholders at its Stockholders' Meeting even if the Special Committee or the Board of Directors of the Company determines at any time after the date hereof that is no longer advisable or recommends that the Company's stockholders reject it.

- (c) No amendment or supplement to the Proxy Statement or the Registration Statement will be made by Buyer or the Company without the approval of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Each of Buyer and the Company will advise the other, promptly after it receives notice thereof, of the time when the Registration Statement has become effective or any supplement or amendment has been filed, the issuance of any stop order, the suspension of the qualification of the Buyer Shares issuable in connection with the Merger for offering or sale in any jurisdiction, or any request by the SEC for amendment of the Proxy Statement or the Registration Statement or comments thereon and responses thereto or requests by the SEC for additional information.
- (d) The information supplied by the Company for inclusion in the Registration Statement and the Proxy Statement (including by incorporation by reference) shall not, at (i) the time the Registration Statement is declared effective, (ii) the time the Proxy Statement (or any amendment thereof or supplement thereto) is first mailed to the stockholders of the Company, (iii) the time of the Stockholders' Meeting, and (iv) the Effective Time, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading. If at any time prior to the Effective Time any event or circumstance relating to the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or their respective officers or directors, should be discovered by the Company which, pursuant to the Securities Act or Exchange Act, should be set forth in an amendment or a supplement to the Registration Statement or Proxy Statement, the Company shall promptly inform Buyer. All documents that the Company is responsible for filing with the SEC in connection with the Merger will comply as to form in all material respects with the applicable requirements of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act.
- (e) The information supplied by Buyer for inclusion in the Registration Statement and the Proxy Statement (including by incorporation by reference) shall not, at (i) the time the Registration Statement is declared effective, (ii) the time the Proxy Statement (or any

amendment thereof or supplement thereto) is first mailed to the stockholders of the Company, (iii) the time of the Stockholders' Meeting, and (iv) the Effective Time, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading. If at any time prior to the Effective Time any event or circumstance relating to Buyer or any of its subsidiaries, or their respective officers or directors, should be discovered by Buyer which, pursuant to the Securities Act or Exchange Act, should be set forth in an amendment or a supplement to the Registration Statement or Proxy Statement, Buyer shall promptly inform the Company. All documents that Buyer is responsible for filing with the SEC in connection with the Merger will comply as to form in all material respects with the applicable requirements of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act.

SECTION 6.2 Stockholders' Meetings.

- The Company shall, as promptly as practicable following the date (a) of this Agreement establish a record date (which will be as promptly as reasonably practicable following the date of this Agreement) for, duly call, give notice of, convene and hold a meeting of its stockholders (the "Stockholders' Meeting"), for the purpose of voting upon the adoption of this Agreement and approval of the Merger, and the Company shall hold the Stockholders' Meeting as soon as practicable after the date on which the Registration Statement becomes effective. The Company shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Stockholders' Meeting to occur on the same day as the meetings of stockholders are held to consider the Chris-Craft Merger and the BHC Merger. The Company shall use its reasonable best efforts to solicit from its stockholders proxies in favor of the adoption of this Agreement and approval of the Merger, and shall take all other action necessary or advisable to secure the vote of its stockholders, required by the NYSE or Delaware Law, as applicable, to obtain such approvals; provided, however, that the Company shall not be obligated to solicit proxies in favor of the adoption of this Agreement at its Stockholders' Meeting (but shall nonetheless remain obligated to submit this Agreement to a vote of its stockholders) to the extent that the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith that such failure to solicit proxies is required in order to comply with its fiduciary duties under applicable Law after receiving advice to such effect from independent legal counsel (who may be such party's regularly engaged outside legal counsel).
- (b) Without limiting the provisions of Section 4.4 hereof, Buyer shall, as promptly as practicable following the date of this Agreement, obtain, and cause its subsidiaries to obtain, all stockholder and other approvals, including the Buyer Shareholder Approval if required, necessary to consummate the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, entering into and performing the agreements and transactions contemplated by Section 6.18 hereof.

SECTION 6.3 Appropriate Action; Consents; Filings.

- Each of the parties hereto shall (i) make promptly its respective filings, and thereafter make any other required submissions under the HSR Act with respect to the transactions contemplated herein and (ii) make promptly filings with or applications to the FCC with respect to the transactions contemplated herein (the "FCC Application"). The parties hereto will use their respective reasonable best efforts to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated herein and to cause the conditions to the Forward Merger and, if a Restructuring Trigger has occurred, the Reverse Merger, in each case as set forth in Article VII to be satisfied (including using reasonable best efforts to obtain all licenses, permits, consents, approvals, authorizations, waivers, qualifications and orders of Governmental Authorities as are necessary for the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein), and will do so in a manner designed to obtain such regulatory clearance and the satisfaction of such conditions as expeditiously as reasonably possible; provided, however, that Buyer and FTH shall have the right to make all decisions concerning any divestiture commitments necessary to comply with the FCC's multiple ownership rules set forth at 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555 as in effect on the date of this Agreement (the "FCC Multiple Ownership Rules"); provided that Buyer and FTH shall regularly consult with the Company during the processes referred to in this Section 6.3 and consider in good faith the views of the Company with respect thereto; and provided, further, that, in connection with the Merger, Buyer and FTH shall not seek a waiver of Section 73.3555 of the FCC's rules except for a temporary waiver of subsections (b) and (e) thereof for a period not to exceed twelve months from the Closing Date for television divestitures required in order to obtain the FCC Consent (as defined in Section 7.1(e) hereof) and, with respect to subsection (d) thereof, in the FCC Application when it is filed, Buyer will (1) maintain that no waiver is required to permit it to own a newspaper and two television stations in the New York market, and (2) request in the alternative, if that position is rejected or a permanent waiver is not issued by the FCC, a temporary waiver to hold two television stations and a newspaper for a period not to extend beyond the date which is the later of (A) twelve months from the Closing Date and (B) the conclusion of any then pending FCC rule making proceeding regarding 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3555(d); provided, that the foregoing sentence shall be subject to the provisions of subsection (b) below. Failure to obtain any of the waivers set forth above shall not limit Buyer's obligations pursuant to subsection (b) below.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement other than the following sentence, the Company, Buyer and FTH each agree to take promptly any and all steps necessary to avoid or eliminate each and every impediment and obtain all consents or waivers under any antitrust, competition or communications or broadcast Law that may be validly required by any U.S. federal, state or local antitrust or competition Governmental Authority, or by the FCC or similar Governmental Authority, or by any Australian Law, in each case with competent jurisdiction, so as to enable the parties to close the transactions contemplated by this Agreement as expeditiously as reasonably possible, including committing to or effecting, by consent decree, hold separate orders, trust, or otherwise, the sale or disposition of such of its assets or businesses as are required to be divested in order to obtain the FCC Consent (as defined below), or to avoid the entry of, or to effect the dissolution of or vacate or lift, any decree, order, judgment, injunction, temporary restraining order or other order in any suit or

proceeding by or with any Governmental Authority (each, an "Order"), that would otherwise have the effect of preventing or materially delaying the consummation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) neither Buyer nor FTH shall not be required to divest any of its material assets or accept any material limitation on any of its material businesses other than (x) the divestiture of such broadcast assets (i.e., newspaper and television stations) as it is required to divest or (y) the material limitation on such broadcast assets or Buyer's and FTH's operation thereof as it is required to be subject to, in the case of each of clauses (x) and (y) in order to comply with the FCC Multiple Ownership Rules or a final Order in an action brought by an antitrust or competition or FCC or similar Governmental Authority, (ii) notwithstanding clause (i), neither the Company, Buyer nor FTH shall be required to divest or to hold separate, or to accept any substantial limitation on the operation of, or to waive any rights material to, the San Francisco television station of Buyer or the Company (each of the actions described in clause (i) and (ii) above being an "Adverse Condition"), (iii) neither party shall be required to take any of the foregoing actions if such action is not conditioned on the consummation of the Merger and (iv) without limiting Buyer's obligations set forth herein, the Company shall not agree to any of the foregoing without Buyer's consent and, at Buyer's request, the Company shall agree to any of the foregoing so long as such agreement is conditioned upon consummation of the Merger.

Each of Buyer, FTH and the Company shall give (or shall cause its (c) respective subsidiaries to give) any notices to third parties, and Buyer, FTH and the Company shall use, and cause each of its subsidiaries to use, its reasonable best efforts to obtain any third party consents not covered by paragraphs (a) and (b) above, necessary, proper or advisable to consummate the Forward Merger or, if a Restructuring Trigger has occurred, the Reverse Merger; provided that neither Buyer nor FTH shall be required to pay, and the Company shall not pay, without Buyer's prior written consent, any material consideration to obtain any such third party consent. Each of the parties hereto will furnish to the other such necessary information and reasonable assistance as the other may request in connection with the preparation of any required governmental filings or submissions and will cooperate in responding to any inquiry from a Governmental Authority, including immediately informing the other party of such inquiry, consulting in advance before making any presentations or submissions to a Governmental Authority, and supplying each other with copies of all material correspondence, filings or communications between either party and any Governmental Authority with respect to this Agreement.

SECTION 6.4 Access to Information; Confidentiality.

(a) From the date hereof to the Effective Time, Buyer will comply with the reasonable requests of the Company to make officers available to respond to the reasonable inquiries of the Company in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and to make available information regarding Buyer and its subsidiaries as the Company may reasonably request.

- (b) From the date hereof to the Effective Time, to the extent permitted by applicable Law and contracts, the Company will provide to Buyer (and its officers, directors, employees, accountants, consultants, legal counsel, agents and other representatives, collectively, "Representatives") access to all employees, sites, properties, information and documents which Buyer may reasonably request regarding the business, assets, liabilities, employees and other aspects of the Company; provided, however, that the Company shall not be required to provide access to any employees, sites, properties, information or documents which would breach any agreement with any third-party or which would constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or other privilege by the Company.
- (c) Except with respect to matters relating to the hiring of employees and the solicitation for hiring of employees, which matters shall be governed by the provisions of Section 6.17 hereof, the parties hereto shall comply with, and shall cause their respective Representatives to comply with all of their respective obligations under the Confidentiality Agreement dated September 16, 1999 between Buyer and Chris-Craft, as supplemented by the Addendum to the Confidentiality Agreement, dated August 7, 2000 (as so supplemented, the "Confidentiality Agreement") provided that, following any termination of this Agreement, Section 6.17 hereof shall be of no further force or effect.
- (d) No investigation pursuant to this Section 6.4 shall affect any representation or warranty in this Agreement of any party hereto or any condition to the obligations of the parties hereto.

SECTION 6.5 No Solicitation of Competing Transactions.

(a) The Company shall not, directly or indirectly, through any officer, director, agent or otherwise, initiate, solicit or knowingly encourage (including by way of furnishing non-public information), or take any other action knowingly to facilitate, any inquiries or the making of any proposal that constitutes, or may reasonably be expected to lead to, any Competing Transaction (as defined below), or enter into or maintain or continue discussions or negotiate with any person or entity in furtherance of such inquiries or to obtain a Competing Transaction, or agree to or endorse any Competing Transaction, or authorize any of the officers, directors or employees of the Company or any investment banker, financial advisor, attorney, accountant or other agent or representative of the Company to take any such action, and the Company shall notify Buyer as promptly as practicable of all of the relevant material details relating to all inquiries and proposals which the Company or any such officer, director, employee, investment banker, financial advisor, attorney, accountant or other agent or representative may receive relating to any of such matters, provided, however, that prior to the adoption of this Agreement and the approval of the Merger by the stockholders of the Company, nothing contained in this Section 6.5 shall prohibit the Board of Directors of the Company from (i) furnishing information to, or entering into and engaging in discussions or negotiations with, any person that makes an unsolicited proposal that the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith, after consultation with the Company's financial advisors and

independent legal counsel, can be reasonably expected to result in a Superior Proposal; provided that prior to furnishing such information to, or entering into discussions or negotiations with, such person, the Company (1) provides notice to Buyer to the effect that it is furnishing information to, or entering into discussions or negotiations with, such Person and provides, in any such notice to Buyer in reasonable detail the identity of the Person making such proposal and the material terms and conditions of such proposal, and (2) has received from such person or entity an executed confidentiality agreement or (ii) complying with Rule 14e-2 promulgated under the Exchange Act with regard to a tender or exchange offer or making any disclosure required under applicable Law.

(b) For purposes of this Agreement, "Competing Transaction" shall mean any of the following involving the Company: (i) any merger, consolidation, share exchange, business combination, issuance or purchase of securities or other similar transaction other than transactions specifically permitted pursuant to Section 5.1 of this Agreement; (ii) any sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge, transfer or other disposition of the assets of the Company in a single transaction or series of related transactions; (iii) any tender offer or exchange offer for the Company's securities or the filing of a registration statement under the Securities Act in connection with any such exchange offer; in the case of clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) above, which transaction would result in a third party (or its stockholders) acquiring more than 25% of the voting power of the capital stock then outstanding or more than 25% of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole; or (iv) any public announcement of an agreement, proposal, plan or intention to do any of the foregoing, either during the effectiveness of this Agreement or at any time thereafter.

For purposes of this Agreement, a "Superior Proposal" means any proposal made by a third party which would result in such party (or in the case of a parent-to-parent merger, its stockholders) acquiring, directly or indirectly, including pursuant to a tender offer, exchange offer, merger, consolidation, share exchange, business combination, share purchase, asset purchase, recapitalization, liquidation, dissolution, joint venture or similar transaction, more than 50% of the voting power of the capital stock then outstanding or all or substantially all of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole, for consideration which the Board of Directors of the Company determines in its good faith judgment, after consultation with independent legal counsel and its financial advisors, to be more favorable to the Company's stockholders than the Merger.

SECTION 6.6 <u>Directors' and Officers' Indemnification and Insurance</u>.

(a) The Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation shall contain the provisions with respect to indemnification set forth in the Restated Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws of the Company on the date of this Agreement, which provisions shall not be amended, repealed or otherwise modified after the Effective Time in any manner that would adversely affect the rights thereunder of individuals who at any time prior to the Effective Time were officers, directors or employees of the Company in respect of actions or

omissions occurring at or prior to the Effective Time (including, without limitation, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), unless such modification is required by law.

- (b) The Surviving Corporation shall maintain (or cause to be maintained) in effect for six years from the Effective Time directors' and officers' liability insurance covering those persons who are currently covered by the Company's directors' and officers' liability insurance policy on terms comparable to such existing insurance coverage; provided, however, that in no event shall the Surviving Corporation be required to expend pursuant to this Section 6.6 more than an amount per year equal to 300% of current annual premiums paid by the Company for such insurance; and provided further that if the annual premiums exceed such amount, Buyer shall be obligated to obtain a policy with the greatest coverage available for an annual cost not exceeding such amount.
- In addition to the other rights provided for in this Section 6.6 and not in limitation thereof (but without in any way limiting or modifying the obligations of any insurance carrier contemplated by Section 6.6(b)), from and after the Effective Time, Buyer shall, and shall cause the Surviving Corporation to, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law (the "Indemnifying Party"), (i) indemnify and hold harmless (and release from any liability to Buyer or the Surviving Corporation or any of their respective subsidiaries), the individuals who. on or prior to the Effective Time, were officers, directors or employees of the Company or served on behalf of the Company as an officer, director or employee of any of the Company's current or former subsidiaries or affiliates (including, without limitation, those affiliates listed in Section 6.6(c) of the Company Disclosure Schedule (collectively, "Covered Affiliates") or any of their predecessors in all of their capacities (including as stockholder, controlling or otherwise) and the heirs, executors, trustees, fiduciaries and administrators of such officers, directors or employees (the "Indemnitees") against all Expenses (as defined hereinafter), losses, claims, damages, judgments or amounts paid in settlement ("Costs") in respect of any threatened, pending or completed claim, action, suit or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, based on, or arising out of or relating to the fact that such person is or was a director, officer, employee or stockholder (controlling or otherwise) of the Company or any of its current or former subsidiaries or Covered Affiliates or any of their predecessors arising out of acts or omissions occurring on or prior to the Effective Time (including, without limitation, in respect of acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (an "Indemnifiable Claim"; except for acts or omissions which involve conduct known to such Person at the time to constitute a material violation of Law); provided that the Surviving Corporation and Buyer shall not be responsible for any amounts paid in settlement of any Indemnifiable Claim without the consent of Buyer and the Surviving Corporation; and (ii) advance to such Indemnitees all Expenses incurred in connection with any Indemnifiable Claim (including in circumstances where the Indemnifying Party has assumed the defense of such claim) promptly after receipt of reasonably detailed statements therefor; provided that the person to whom Expenses are to be advanced provides an undertaking to repay such advances if it is ultimately determined that such person is not entitled to indemnification from Buyer or the Surviving Corporation. Any Indemnifiable Claim shall continue until such Indemnifiable Claim

is disposed of or all judgments, orders, decrees or other rulings in connection with such Indemnifiable Claim are fully satisfied. Except as otherwise may be provided pursuant to any Indemnity Agreement, the Indemnitees as a group may retain only one law firm with respect to each related matter except to the extent there is, in the opinion of counsel to an Indemnitee, under applicable standards of professional conduct, a conflict on any significant issue between positions of any two or more Indemnitees; provided that any law firm or firms so retained shall be reasonably acceptable to Buyer. The Indemnifying Party shall be entitled to assume and control the defense of any potential Indemnifiable Claim at its expense and through counsel of its choice if it gives notice of its intention to do so to the Indemnified Party within 30 days of its receipt of notice from the Indemnified Party that a potential Indemnifiable Claim has been made and so long as it unconditionally agrees in writing (x) to indemnify fully and indefinitely, subject only to limitations required by applicable Law, and (y) not to seek repayment of any Expenses advanced (unless such repayment would otherwise be available pursuant to clause (ii) of the first sentence of this Section 6.6(c) solely because such matter was excluded from the definition of Indemnifiable Claim pursuant to the exception contained in the definition thereof appearing immediately prior to the initial proviso in this subsection) from, the Indemnitees in respect of such potential Indemnifiable Claim, and acknowledges in writing its obligation to do so under this Section; provided, however, that, if there exists or is reasonably likely to exist a conflict of interest that would make it inappropriate in the judgment of the Indemnified Party, in its reasonable discretion, for the same counsel to represent both the Indemnified Party and the Indemnifying Party, then the Indemnified Party shall be entitled to retain its own counsel at the expense of the Indemnifying Party. In the event that the Indemnifying Party exercises the right to undertake any such defense against any such Indemnifiable Claim as provided above, the Indemnified Party shall cooperate with the Indemnifying Party in such defense and make available to the Indemnifying Party, at the Indemnifying Party's expense, all witnesses, pertinent records, materials and information in the Indemnified Party's possession or under the Indemnified Party's control relating thereto as is reasonably required by the Indemnifying Party. Similarly, in the event the Indemnified Party is, directly or indirectly, conducting the defense against any such Indemnifiable Claim, the Indemnifying Party shall cooperate with the Indemnified Party in such defense and make available to the Indemnified Party, at the Indemnifying Party's expense, all such witnesses, records, materials and information in the Indemnifying Party's possession or under the Indemnifying Party's control relating thereto as is reasonably required by the Indemnified Party. No such Indemnifiable Claim may be settled by any Indemnified Party without the prior written consent of the Indemnifying Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. For the purposes of this Section 6.6, "Expenses" shall include reasonable attorneys' fees and all other reasonable costs, charges and expenses paid or incurred in connection with investigating, defending, being a witness in or participating in (including on appeal), or preparing to defend, be a witness in or participate in any Indemnifiable Claim, but shall exclude damages, losses, claims, judgments and amounts paid in settlement. The term "Indemnitees" shall exclude persons who both (x) were serving as officers or directors or employees of the Covered Affiliates listed on Section 6.6(c) of the Company Disclosure Schedule at the request of an entity other than the Company or one of its current or former subsidiaries, or any predecessor thereto, and (y) are not otherwise an Indemnitee.

- (d) Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 9.1 hereof to the contrary, this Section 6.6 shall survive the consummation of the Merger indefinitely, is intended to benefit each Indemnitee, shall be binding, jointly and severally, on all successors and assigns of Buyer, the Surviving Corporation and its subsidiaries, and shall be enforceable by the Indemnitees and their successors. In the event that Buyer or the Surviving Corporation or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective successors or assigns (i) consolidates with or merges into any other Person or (ii) transfers all or substantially all of its properties or assets to any Person, then, and in each case, the successors and assigns of Buyer or the Surviving Corporation or its subsidiary, as the case may be, shall expressly assume and be bound by the indemnification obligations set forth in this Section 6.6.
- (e) The obligations of the Surviving Corporation, its subsidiaries and Buyer under this Section 6.6 shall not be terminated or modified in such a manner as to adversely affect any Indemnitee to whom this Section 6.6 applies without the consent of such affected Indemnitee (it being expressly agreed that the Indemnitees to whom this Section 6.6 applies shall be third party beneficiaries of this Section 6.6).

SECTION 6.7 Notification of Certain Matters. The Company shall give prompt notice to Buyer, and Buyer shall give prompt notice to the Company, of (i) the occurrence, or nonoccurrence, of any event the occurrence, or nonoccurrence, of which would be likely to cause (x) any representation or warranty contained in this Agreement to be untrue or inaccurate or (y) any covenant, condition or agreement contained in this Agreement not to be complied with or satisfied or (z) the Forward Merger not to be consummated and (ii) any failure of the Company or Buyer, as the case may be, to comply with or satisfy any covenant, condition or agreement to be complied with or satisfied by it hereunder; provided, however, that the delivery of any notice pursuant to this Section 6.7 shall not limit or otherwise affect the remedies available hereunder to the party receiving such notice.

SECTION 6.8 Tax Matters. Buyer and Chris-Craft shall submit any filings or documents necessary to obtain the IRS Ruling and shall engage, through their representatives, in any communications with the IRS and Buyer and, on behalf of the Company, Chris-Craft shall control the process of obtaining the IRS Ruling. Buyer and the Company shall make reasonable best efforts to obtain the IRS Ruling, the tax opinions set forth in Sections 7.2(f) and 7.3(c) hereof, and the FCC Consent, including taking any reasonable actions requested by the IRS or the FCC in connection with obtaining the IRS Ruling and the FCC Consent and cooperating in preparing and submitting any filings and documents to the IRS and the FCC in a prompt manner. In the case of the Forward Merger (a) the Agreement is intended to constitute a "plan of reorganization" within the meaning of Section 1.368-2(g) of the income tax regulations promulgated under the Code; (b) neither the Company nor Buyer nor their affiliates shall directly or indirectly (without the consent of the other) take any action, that would reasonably be expected to adversely affect the intended tax treatment of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; (c) officers of Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company shall execute and deliver to

(i) Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP, tax counsel to Buyer, and Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP, counsel to the Company, certificates substantially in the form agreed to by the parties as of the date hereof and other appropriate representations at such time or times as may be reasonably requested by such law firms, including contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement and at the Effective Time, in connection with their respective deliveries of opinions, pursuant to Sections 7.2(f) and 7.3(c) hereof, with respect to the tax treatment of the Merger and (ii) Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP, counsel to Buyer and Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, counsel to Chris-Craft, such representations as are required by the IRS in order to issue the IRS Ruling; and (d) none of the Buyer, Acquisition Sub or the Company shall take or cause to be taken any action which would cause to be untrue (or fail to take or cause not to be taken any action which would cause to be untrue) any of such certificates and representations.

SECTION 6.9 Stock Exchange Listing. Buyer and the Company shall (a) as promptly as reasonably practicable prepare and submit to the NYSE applications covering the Buyer Shares to be issued in the Merger and the Buyer Shares underlying the Company Options outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and shall use their reasonable best efforts to cause such securities to be approved for listing on the NYSE prior to the Effective Time, (b) within two business days after the Effective Time, prepare and submit to the ASX, pursuant to the applicable listing rules of the ASX, applications covering the Buyer Preferred Stock underlying the Buyer Shares issued pursuant to the Merger and cause such securities to be approved for quotation by the ASX, and (c) promptly seek the ASX Waiver or, if the ASX Waiver is not granted, as soon as possible thereafter call a special meeting of shareholders to obtain the Buyer Shareholder Approval and take all actions and prepare all documents and shareholder materials required in connection therewith.

SECTION 6.10 <u>Public Announcements</u>. Buyer and the Company shall consult with each other before issuing any press release or otherwise making any public statements with respect to this Agreement and shall not issue any such press release or make any such public statement without the prior consent of the other (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed), except as may be required by Law or any listing rules of, or listing agreement or arrangement with, a national securities exchange or the ASX to which Buyer or the Company is a party. The parties have agreed on the text of a joint press release by which Buyer and the Company will announce the execution of this Agreement.

SECTION 6.11 Affiliates of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Buyer that prior to the date of the Stockholders' Meeting the Company will deliver to Buyer a letter identifying all persons who may be deemed affiliates of the Company under Rule 145 of the Securities Act, including, without limitation, all directors and executive officers of the Company, and the Company represents and warrants to Buyer that the Company has advised the persons identified in such letter of the resale restrictions imposed by applicable securities laws. The Company shall use its reasonable best efforts to obtain from each person identified in such letter a written agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit B. The Company shall use its

reasonable best efforts to obtain as soon as practicable from any person who may be deemed to have become an affiliate of the Company after the Company's delivery of the letter referred to above and prior to the Effective Time, a written agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit A.

SECTION 6.12 Employee Matters.

- Buyer shall provide or shall cause the Surviving Corporation to provide to each Company Employee employee benefits (including incentive opportunities but excluding benefits under equity-based plans) that are either (i) in the aggregate, substantially comparable to the benefits being provided to Company Employees as of the date of this Agreement under the Company Benefit Plans or (ii) substantially similar to those being provided to similarly situated employees of the Buyer (other than for former employees of the Company).
- (b) Without limiting the generality of paragraph (a) of this Section 6.12, if the Effective Time occurs prior to December 31, 2000, (1) each Company Employee who received an annual bonus in respect of 1999 and is eligible to receive an annual bonus for the year 2000 and who is employed by the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be entitled to receive, in lieu of any other bonus to which the participant may otherwise be entitled under such plan, or for the period from January 1, 2000 through the Effective Time, as the case may be, a prorated bonus (the "Pro-Rata Bonus"), determined by multiplying (i) the participant's annual bonus in respect of 1999 by (ii) a fraction, the numerator of which is equal to the number of days in calendar year 2000 through and including the Effective Time and the denominator of which is 366 and (2) each such Company Employee who remains employed with the Company (or its successor) or any affiliate thereof through December 31, 2000, shall be entitled to receive an additional bonus such that, when added to such employee's Pro-Rata Bonus, such employee's aggregate annual bonus in respect of 2000 is not less than such employee's annual bonus in respect of 1999. Such annual bonus with respect of 2000 shall be payable at such time that annual bonuses are normally paid to similarly situated employees of the Company. If the Effective Time occurs during the calendar year 2001, then the process described in (i) of the preceding sentence shall apply in an analogous manner to the Company's 2001 Bonus Plan and to other employees who receive an annual bonus in respect of the year 2000, with the references to the year 2000 therein being deemed to be references to the year 2001 and with references to the year 1999 therein being deemed to be references to the year 2000 and subject to Section 6.12(a), the process for determining the bonus for those who remain employed on and after the Effective Time through December 31, 2001 shall be determined in the discretion of the Buyer.
- (c) Without limiting the generality of paragraph (a) of this Section 6.12, with respect to each Buyer Plan, each Surviving Corporation plan and such other employee benefit plans as may be maintained for Company Employees from time to time following the Effective Time by Buyer, the Surviving Corporation or any subsidiary of the Surviving Corporation (including, without limitation, plans or policies providing severance

benefits and vacation entitlement), and service with the Company and any of its subsidiaries (or a predecessor to the Company's or any of its subsidiaries' business or assets) shall be treated as service with the Buyer, the Surviving Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, as the case may be, to the extent recognized in the comparable plans of the Company for purposes of determining eligibility to participate and vesting but not for purposes of benefit accrual. Such service also shall apply for purposes of satisfying any waiting periods, evidence of insurability requirements, or the application of any preexisting condition limitations. In the event Company Employees are transferred to a new health plan maintained by the Surviving Corporation effective as of a date within the annual plan year for purposes of accumulating annual deductibles, copayments and out-of-pocket maximums, Company Employees shall be given credit for amounts they have paid under a corresponding benefit plan during the new health plan's year in which the Company Employees are transferred for purposes of applying deductibles, copayments and out-of-pocket maximums as though such amounts had been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the benefit plan maintained by Surviving Corporation or any of its subsidiaries. Buyer shall also honor, or cause the Surviving Corporation to honor, all vacation, personal and sick days accrued by the Company Employees under the plans, policies, programs and arrangements of the Company or any of its subsidiaries immediately prior to the Effective Time to the extent reserved against the Company's financial statements.

(d) Without limiting the generality of paragraph (a) of this Section 6.12, the Surviving Corporation shall, or shall cause its subsidiaries to, honor, in accordance with their terms, and shall, or shall cause its subsidiaries to, make required payments when due under, all Company Benefit Plans maintained or contributed to by the Company or any of its subsidiaries or to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries is a party (including, but not limited to, employment, incentive and severance agreements and arrangements), that are applicable with respect to any Company Employee or any director of the Company or any of its subsidiaries (whether current, former or retired) or their beneficiaries; provided, however, that, subject to the provisions of Section 6.12(e) of the Chris-Craft Disclosure Schedule Merger Agreement, the foregoing shall not preclude the Surviving Corporation or any of its subsidiaries from amending or terminating any Company Benefit Plan in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 6.13 Letters of the Company's Accountants. The Company shall use reasonable best efforts to cause to be delivered to Buyer two "comfort" letters in customary form from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the Company's independent public accountants, one dated a date within five business days before the date on which the Registration Statement shall become effective and one dated a date within five business days before the Closing Date, each addressed to Buyer.

SECTION 6.14 <u>Letters of Buyer's Accountants</u>. Buyer shall use reasonable best efforts to cause to be delivered to the Company two "comfort" letters in customary form from Arthur Andersen LLP, Buyer's independent public accountants, one dated a date within five business days before the date on which the Registration Statement shall become effective and one dated a date within five business days before the Closing Date, each addressed to the Company.

SECTION 6.15 [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED].

SECTION 6.16 Other Merger Agreements. Buyer shall comply with its obligations under the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement and the BHC Merger Agreement.

SECTION 6.17 <u>Employee Solicitation</u>. In addition to, and not in limitation of any restrictions on the parties hereto contained in other documents, the parties hereto agree that during the period from the date hereof to the earlier of the termination of this Agreement or the consummation of the Merger, neither they nor any of their controlled affiliates shall solicit for employment any current senior management level employees or any of the three (3) highest compensated on air talent employees at each station of the other party hereto. This Section 6.17 shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between this Section 6.17 and Section 6.4 hereof.

SECTION 6.18 Post-Closing Covenant of Buyer. As of or promptly following the Effective Time, in the event of the Forward Merger (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement) under the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement Buyer shall cause such assets as Buyer shall determine, but at a minimum shall include the broadcast assets and related liabilities held or previously held by the Company and its subsidiaries, to be transferred to and assumed by one or more direct or indirect subsidiaries of Buyer, and shall cause such assets and liabilities to be ultimately held by a newly formed subsidiary which is controlled by Buyer within the meaning of Section 368(c) of the Code ("Newco") of Fox Entertainment Group, Inc. ("FEG"). As of or promptly following the Effective Time, Newco and either FTH or a wholly owned subsidiary thereof will enter into the Newco-FTH Agreement (as hereinafter defined). The Newco-FTH Agreement shall be an agreement prepared by Buyer and FTH as soon as practicable after the date hereof and in any event no later than August 31, 2000 which (i) reflects and is consistent with the terms set forth on Exhibit C hereto and (ii) otherwise is as Buyer and FTH shall determine, but which is consistent with the objective of obtaining the FCC Consent (without an Adverse Condition) with respect to the Forward Merger and, if the Chris-Craft Merger is to be effected as a Forward Merger (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement), with respect to the Chris-Craft Merger, and the IRS Ruling; provided that it shall not contain any provisions as to which Chris-Craft or, if the Merger is a Forward Merger, the Company reasonably objects by reason of concerns as to the Federal income tax treatment of the Chris-Craft Merger or, if the Merger is a Forward Merger, the Forward Merger, or the ability to obtain the FCC Consent (without any Adverse Condition) or the IRS Ruling for the Forward Merger or, if the Chris-Craft Merger is a Forward Merger (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement), for the Chris-Craft Merger. Buyer shall comply with this Section 6.18 in a manner deemed appropriate by Buyer and FTH; provided, that Buyer and FTH shall act in a manner that preserves (i) the qualification of the Merger or the Chris-Craft Merger, as the case may be, as a reorganization under Section 368(a) of the Code and (ii) the effectiveness and validity of the FCC Consent (as defined below). In the event (and only in the event) that the Merger is a Reverse Merger and the Chris-Craft Merger is a Reverse Merger (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement), as of or promptly following the Effective Time, the broadcast assets and related liabilities held by the

Company and its subsidiaries (or the Company and its subsidiaries themselves by way of merger) will be transferred to and assumed by FTH or one or more direct or indirect subsidiaries thereof. The foregoing processes contained in this Section 6.18 and the actions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to constitute "transactions contemplated by this Agreement" for purposes of Buyer's representations and warranties herein.

SECTION 6.19 Form of Merger. In the event that there is a Ruling Failure or an FCC Failure (each, a "Restructuring Trigger"), then the Merger shall be effected as the Reverse Merger and not as the Forward Merger and, in lieu of News Publishing Australia Limited, a newly formed indirect subsidiary of Buyer (which could, at the election of Buyer, be a subsidiary of BHC unless the BHC Merger has not occurred prior to the Effective Time) shall be Acquisition Sub and Buyer shall cause such Acquisition Sub to execute a counterpart signature page to this Agreement and become a party hereto; provided, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Chris-Craft Merger is to be effected as a Forward Merger (as defined in the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement), then such Acquisition Sub shall be a first-tier subsidiary of Buyer that is controlled by Buyer within the meaning of Section 368(c) of the Code. In the event that, following the occurrence of a Restructuring Trigger, and prior to the Effective Time, subsequent events occur such that the conditions to effecting the Forward Merger are all satisfied, then the Merger shall occur as if such Triggering Event had never occurred. For purposes of this Agreement, a "Ruling Failure" shall be deemed to have occurred (i) if the IRS Ruling (as defined herein) is not obtained on or prior to the seven-month anniversary of the submission of the ruling request to the IRS (unless a responsible officer of the IRS has indicated to representatives of both the Company and Buyer that the IRS Ruling is likely to be issued within the next succeeding three months and such IRS Ruling is so issued within such three-month period) in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each of the parties hereto or (ii) a responsible officer of the IRS has indicated to representatives of both Chris-Craft and Buyer prior to the three-month anniversary of this Agreement that the IRS Ruling, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each of the parties hereto, is not likely to be issued, and such indication shall not have been reversed or withdrawn prior to the five-month anniversary of the date of this Agreement or (iii) either Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP or Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP indicates in writing to Chris-Craft and Buyer that it will not be able to deliver its respective opinion pursuant to Section 7.3 or Section 7.2, as the case may be. For purposes of this Agreement, an "FCC Failure" shall be deemed to have occurred (i) if the FCC Consent (without an Adverse Condition) is not obtained on or prior to the ten-month anniversary of this Agreement (unless a responsible officer of the FCC has indicated to representatives of both the Company and Buyer that the FCC Consent (without an Adverse Condition) will be issued within the next succeeding two months and such FCC Consent is so issued within such two-month period) in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each of the parties hereto or (ii) a responsible officer of the FCC has indicated to representatives of both the Company and Buyer that the FCC Consent, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each of the parties hereto, will not be issued and, prior to the three-month anniversary of this Agreement, such indication shall not have been reversed or withdrawn; provided that no FCC Failure shall have occurred if a responsible officer of the FCC has indicated (and subsequently not withdrawn or changed such indication) to

representatives of both the Company and Buyer that the sole reason or reasons for the FCC Consent (without an Adverse Condition) not having been obtained does not relate in any manner to whether the Merger is the Forward Merger or the Reverse Merger and that there is no material greater likelihood of obtaining the FCC Consent (without an Adverse Condition) with respect to the Reverse Merger than the Forward Merger.

SECTION 6.20 Advance of Funds. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Company shall (and shall be permitted to) advance funds to Chris-Craft on an as needed basis, including, without limitation, to pay any and all fees and expenses payable by Chris-Craft in connection with the Chris-Craft Merger; provided, however, that any such advances shall be made pursuant to short term loans on arms-length terms and must be repaid no later than 30 days after consummation of the Merger, unless the Chris-Craft Merger has also been consummated.

SECTION 6.21 Obligations of FTH. In view of the fact that one or more subsidiaries of FTH would become the licensees of the Company Stations under either the Forward Merger or the Reverse Merger and would otherwise benefit from either merger, FTH agrees that it shall take such actions, and shall cause its subsidiaries to take such actions, as may be necessary to accomplish the requirements of FTH under Sections 6.3, 6.18 and 6.19 hereof and any other requirements of this Agreement relating to the effectuation of, or transactions to be accomplished immediately following, the Forward Merger and the Reverse Merger.

ARTICLE VII

CONDITIONS TO THE MERGER

SECTION 7.1 <u>Conditions to the Obligations of Each Party</u>. The obligations of the Company and Buyer to consummate the Merger are subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the Company and Buyer of the following conditions:

- (a) this Agreement shall have been adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the votes cast by all stockholders entitled to vote at the Stockholders' Meeting voting together as a single class;
- (b) any applicable waiting period under the HSR Act relating to the Merger shall have expired or been terminated;
- (c) no Governmental Authority or court of competent jurisdiction shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any Law, rule, regulation, executive order or Order which is then in effect and has the effect of making the Merger illegal or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the Merger;

- (d) the Registration Statement shall have been declared effective, and no stop order suspending the effectiveness of the Registration Statement shall be in effect and no proceedings for such purpose shall be pending before or threatened by the SEC;
- (e) the FCC Consent (as defined below) shall have been obtained. "FCC Consent," as used herein, means action by the FCC granting its consent to the transfer of control of the FCC licenses of the Company and its subsidiaries to FTH (or a wholly owned subsidiary of FTH), including transfer of those authorizations, licenses, permits, and other approvals, issued by the FCC, and used in the operation of the Company Stations, pursuant to appropriate applications filed by the parties with the FCC, as contemplated by this Agreement;
- (f) all other authorizations, consents, waivers, orders or approvals for the Merger required to be obtained, and all other filings, notices or declarations required to be made, by Buyer and the Company prior to the consummation of the Merger and the transactions contemplated hereunder, shall have been obtained from, and made with, all required Governmental Authorities including the ASX Waiver or, if the ASX Waiver is not granted, the Buyer Shareholder Approval, and except for such authorizations, consents, waivers, orders, approvals, filings, notices or declarations the failure to obtain or make which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Company Material Adverse Effect or Buyer Material Adverse Effect; provided, however, that a party who has failed to fulfill its obligations under Section 6.3 hereof shall not be entitled to deem this Section 7.1(e) unsatisfied by reason of such non-fulfillment;
- (g) the Buyer Shares issuable to the Company's stockholders in the Merger shall have been authorized for listing on the NYSE, subject to official notice of issuance;
- (h) the Chris-Craft Merger shall have occurred or the stockholders of Chris-Craft shall have failed to approve the Chris-Craft Merger at a duly held stockholders' meeting called for such purpose or at any adjournment or postponement thereof; and
- (i) all conditions to all parties' obligations to consummate the BHC Merger, except completion of the BHC Merger, shall have been satisfied or waived; provided, however, that this condition may not be enforced by a party if such party's actions or failure to act has prevented the conditions to the consummation of the BHC Merger from being satisfied.
- SECTION 7.2 <u>Conditions to the Obligations of Buyer</u>. The obligations of Buyer to consummate the Merger are subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Buyer of the following further conditions:
- (a) each of the representations and warranties of the Company contained in this Agreement that is qualified as to materiality shall be true and correct, and each of the representations and warranties of the Company contained in this Agreement that are not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case as of the date of this

Agreement and as of the Effective Time with the same effect as though made as of the Effective Time (except to the extent expressly made as of an earlier date, in which case as of such date), and the Buyer shall have received a certificate signed on behalf of the Company by the chief executive officer or chief financial officer of the Company to such effect;

- (b) the Company shall have performed or complied in all material respects with all material agreements and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or prior to the Effective Time, and Buyer shall have received a certificate signed on behalf of the Company by the chief executive officer or chief financial officer of the Company to such effect;
- (c) Buyer shall have received from each person named in the letter referred to in Section 6.11 an executed copy of an agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit B hereto;
- (d) Buyer shall have received evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to it, that Buyer or the Company shall have obtained (i) all material consents, approvals, authorizations, qualifications and orders of all Governmental Authorities legally required for the consummation of the Merger and (ii) all other consents, approvals, authorizations, qualifications and orders of Governmental Authorities or third parties required (other than those set forth in Section 7.2(d) of the Company Disclosure Schedule) for the consummation of the Merger, except, in the case of this clause (ii), for those the failure of which to be obtained individually or in the aggregate could not reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect or a Buyer Material Adverse Effect; provided, however, that if Buyer has failed to fulfill its obligations under Section 6.3 hereof it shall not be entitled to deem this Section 7.2(d) unsatisfied by reason of such non-fulfillment;

(e) [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]

(f) In the case of the Forward Merger, Buyer shall have received (i) the opinion of Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, dated as of the Closing Date, on the basis of facts, representations and assumptions set forth in such opinion, the IRS Ruling, and certificates obtained from officers of Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company, all of which are consistent with the state of facts existing as of the Effective Time, to the effect that (A) the Merger will qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code, (B) for U.S. federal income tax purposes, no income, gain or loss will be recognized by Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company as a result of the Merger, and (C) for U.S. federal income tax purposes, no income, gain or loss will be recognized by the holders of Company Common Stock as a result of the Merger except to the extent such holders receive cash as Merger Consideration and (ii) a private letter ruling (the "IRS Ruling") from the IRS, to the effect that the Merger will satisfy the continuity of business enterprise requirement described in Treasury Regulations Section 1.368-1(d). In rendering the opinion described in clause (i) hereof, Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP shall have

received and may rely upon the certificates and representations referred to in Section 6.8 hereof; and

(g) the FCC Consent shall not contain any Adverse Condition.

SECTION 7.3 <u>Conditions to the Obligations of the Company</u>. The obligations of the Company to consummate the Merger are subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the Company of the following further conditions:

- (a) each of the representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement that is qualified as to materiality shall be true and correct, and each of the representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement that are not qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Effective Time with the same effect as though made on and as of the Effective Time (except to the extent expressly made as of an earlier date, in which case as of such date), and the Company shall have received a certificate signed on behalf of Buyer by the chief executive officer or chief financial officer of Buyer to such effect;
- (b) Buyer and FTH shall have performed or complied in all material respects with all material agreements and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or prior to the Effective Time, and the Company shall have received a certificate signed on behalf of Buyer by the chief executive officer or chief financial officer of Buyer to such effect; and
- (c) in the case of the Forward Merger, the Company shall have received (i) the opinion of Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Company, dated as of the Closing Date, on the basis of facts, representations and assumptions set forth in such opinion, the IRS Ruling, and certificates obtained from officers of Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company, all of which are consistent with the state of facts existing as of the Effective Time, to the effect that (A) the Merger will qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code, (B) for U.S. federal income tax purposes, no income, gain or loss will be recognized by Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company as a result of the Merger, and (C) for U.S. federal income tax purposes, no income, gain or loss will be recognized by the holders of Company Common Stock as a result of the Merger except to the extent such holders receive cash as Merger Consideration and (ii) the IRS Ruling. In rendering the opinion described in clause (i) hereof, Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP shall have received and may rely upon the certificates and representations referred to in Section 6.8 hereof.

ARTICLE VIII

TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND WAIVER

SECTION 8.1 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, notwithstanding any requisite adoption of this Agreement and approval of the Merger, as follows:

- (a) by mutual written consent duly authorized by the Boards of Directors of each of Buyer and the Company;
- (b) by either Buyer or the Company, if the Effective Time shall not have occurred on or before 15 months from the execution of this Agreement (the "Termination Date");
- (c) by the Company, upon a breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement on the part of Buyer or FTH set forth in this Agreement, or if any representation or warranty of Buyer shall have become untrue, in either case such that the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(a) or (b) cannot be satisfied on or before the Termination Date (a "Terminating Buyer Breach");
- (d) by Buyer, upon breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement on the part of the Company set forth in this Agreement, or if any representation or warranty of the Company shall have become untrue, in either case such that the conditions set forth in Sections 7.2(a) or (b) cannot be satisfied on or before the Termination Date ("Terminating Company Breach");
- (e) by either Buyer or the Company, if any Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction shall have issued an Order or taken any other action permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and such Order or other action shall have become final and nonappealable;
- (f) by Buyer or the Company if the approval of the Merger by the stockholders of the Company required for the consummation of the Merger as set forth in Section 7.1(a) shall not have been obtained by reason of the failure to obtain such required vote at a duly held Stockholders' Meeting or at any adjournment or postponement thereof; provided, however, the Company shall not have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 8.1(f) if the breach by BHC of the Voting Agreement is the reason for such failure;
- (g) by Buyer or the Company if the Chris-Craft Merger Agreement shall have been terminated; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that a party shall not have the right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to this Section 8.1(g) if its actions or failure to act shall have prevented the consummation of the Chris-Craft Merger; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that the Company shall not have

the right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to this Section 8.1(g) if the Chris-Craft Merger shall have been terminated as a result of the failure of the Chris-Craft stockholders to approve the Chris-Craft Merger at a duly held stockholders meeting called for such purpose or at any adjournment or postponement thereof; or

(h) by Buyer or the Company if the BHC Merger Agreement shall have been terminated; provided, however, that a party shall not have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 8.1(h) if its actions or failure to act shall have prevented the consummation of the BHC Merger.

SECTION 8.2 <u>Effect of Termination</u>. Subject to Sections 8.5 and 9.1 hereof, in the event of termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.1, this Agreement shall forthwith become void, there shall be no liability under this Agreement on the part of Buyer, FTH or the Company or any of their respective officers or directors and all rights and obligations of each party hereto shall cease; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that nothing herein shall relieve any party from liability for the willful breach of any of its representations, warranties, covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 8.3 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of the parties hereto by action taken by or on behalf of their respective Boards of Directors at any time prior to the Effective Time; provided, however, that, after the adoption of this Agreement and the approval of the Merger by stockholders of the Company, there shall not be any amendment that by Law requires further approval by the stockholders of the Company without the further approval of such stockholders and provided further that any such amendment must also be approved by the Special Committee. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto.

SECTION 8.4 <u>Waiver</u>. At any time prior to the Effective Time, any party hereto may (a) extend the time for the performance of any obligation or other act of any other party hereto, (b) waive any inaccuracy in the representations and warranties contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant hereto and (c) subject to the proviso of Section 8.3, waive compliance with any agreement or condition contained herein. Any such extension or waiver shall only be valid if set forth in an instrument in writing signed by the party or parties to be bound thereby.

SECTION 8.5 Expenses. Except as set forth in this Section 8.5, all Expenses (as defined below) incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by the party incurring such expenses, whether or not the Merger or any other transaction is consummated, except that the Company and Buyer each shall pay one-half of all Expenses relating to (i) printing, filing and mailing the Registration Statement and the Proxy Statement and all SEC and other regulatory filing fees incurred in connection with the Registration Statement and the Proxy Statement, (ii) any filing with the FCC or similar authority and (iii) any filing with antitrust authorities; provided, however, that Buyer shall pay all

Expenses relating to the Exchange Agent and, provided further, that the Company, Chris-Craft and BHC shall not, in the aggregate, pay more than one-half of the Expenses. "Expenses" as used in this Agreement (other than Section 6.6 hereof) shall include all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including all fees and expenses of counsel, accountants, investment bankers, experts and consultants to a party hereto and its affiliates) incurred by a party or on its behalf in connection with or related to the authorization, preparation, negotiation, execution and performance of this Agreement, the preparation, printing, filing and mailing of the Registration Statement and the Proxy Statement, the solicitation of stockholder and stockholder approvals, the filing of any required notices under the HSR Act or other similar regulations, any filings with the SEC or the FCC and all other matters related to the closing of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE IX

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 9.1 Non-Survival of Representations, Warranties and Agreements. The representations, warranties and agreements in this Agreement and any certificate delivered pursuant hereto by any person shall terminate at the Effective Time or upon the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.1, as the case may be, except that this Section 9.1 shall not limit any covenant or agreement of the parties which by its terms contemplates performance after the Effective Time or after termination of this Agreement, including, without limitation, those contained in Sections 6.4, 6.6, 6.8, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12, 6.18 and 6.21.

SECTION 9.2 Notices. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given or made (and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made upon receipt) by delivery in person, by facsimile, by courier service or by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested) to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 9.2):

if to Buyer:

The News Corporation Limited 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Telecopier No.: (212) 768-2029 Attention: Arthur M. Siskind, Esq.

Senior Executive Vice President and Group General Counsel

with copies to:

Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld LLP 551 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10176
Telecopier No.: (212) 697-6686
Attention: Jeffrey W. Rubin, Esq.

if to the Company:

United Television, Inc. 132 South Rodeo Drive 4th Floor Beverly Hills, California 90212 Telecopier No.: (310) 281-5870 Attention: Garth S. Lindsey

with copies to:

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Telecopier No.: (212) 718-8000 Attention: Thomas D. Balliett, Esq.

with copies to:

Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP 425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telecopier No.: (212) 836-8689
Attention: Lynn Toby Fisher, Esq.

SECTION 9.3 Interpretation, Certain Definitions. When a reference is made in this Agreement to an Article, Section or Exhibit, such reference shall be to an Article or Section of, or an Exhibit to, this Agreement, unless otherwise indicated. The table of contents and headings for this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Whenever the words "include," "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation." The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. All terms defined in this Agreement shall have the defined meanings when used in any certificate or other document made or delivered pursuant hereto

unless otherwise defined therein. The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms and to the masculine as well as to the feminine and neuter genders of such term. Any statute defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such statute as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, including (in the case of statutes) by succession of comparable successor statutes. References to a person are also references to its permitted successors and assigns. References of "\$" or "dollars" herein shall be deemed to be references to US \$.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term:

- (a) "affiliate," of a specified Person, means a Person who, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such specified Person;
- (b) "business day" means any day on which the principal offices of the SEC in Washington, D.C. are open to accept filings, or, in the case of determining a date when any payment is due, any day on which banks are not required or authorized to close in the City of New York;
- (c) "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, directly or indirectly, or as trustee or executor, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, as trustee or executor, by contract or credit arrangement or otherwise;
- (d) "Governmental Authority" means any United States (Federal, state or local) or foreign government, or governmental, regulatory, judicial or administrative authority, agency or commission;
- (e) "knowledge" means the actual knowledge of the following officers and employees of the Company (or Chris-Craft) and Buyer, without benefit of an independent investigation of any matter, as to (i) the Company: Herbert J. Siegel, John C. Siegel, William D. Siegel, Brian C. Kelly, Evan C. Thompson, Joelen K. Merkel and Garth Lindsey and (ii) Buyer: K.R. Murdoch, D.F. DeVoe, A. Siskind, Peter Chernin and Chase Carey; and
- (f) "subsidiary" or "subsidiaries," of any Person, means any corporation, partnership, joint venture or other legal entity of which such Person (either above or through or together with any other subsidiary), owns, directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the stock or other equity interests, the holders of which are generally entitled to vote for the election of the board of directors or other governing body of such corporation or other legal entity. For purposes of this Agreement, FTH and its subsidiaries shall each be deemed to be a subsidiary of Buyer, of FEG and of all of the entities of which FEG is itself a subsidiary.

SECTION 9.4 Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of Law, or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the Merger is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the Merger be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

SECTION 9.5 Entire Agreement; Assignment. This Agreement (including the Exhibits, the Company Disclosure Schedule and the Buyer Disclosure Schedule which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes as if fully set forth herein), the Voting Agreement, and the Confidentiality Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the parties, or any of them, with respect to the subject matter hereof. The parties agree to comply with all covenants and agreements set forth on the Company Disclosure Schedule and the Buyer Disclosure Schedule as if such covenants and agreements were fully set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be assigned by the Company. Buyer shall not assign this Agreement, other than to an affiliate of Buyer; provided that no such assignment shall relieve Buyer of any of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 9.6 Parties in Interest. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 9.6, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto, and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement other than Sections 6.6, 6.8, 6.12, 6.18 and 6.21 (which are intended to be for the benefit of the Persons covered thereby and may be enforced by such Persons (including Chris-Craft in respect of Sections 6.8, 6.9, 6.18 and 6.21)). In the event that the Forward Merger is consummated, Sections 6.8, 6.18 and 6.21 are intended for the benefit of the persons who were the stockholders of the Company immediately preceding the Effective Time.

SECTION 9.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECTION 9.8 Consent to Jurisdiction.

(a) Each of Buyer and the Company hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Delaware and to the jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the State of Delaware, for the purpose of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement and each of Buyer and the Company hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect to such action or proceeding may be heard and

determined exclusively in any Delaware state or federal court. Each of Buyer and the Company agrees that a final judgment in any action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

(b) Each of Buyer and the Company irrevocably consents to the service of the summons and complaint and any other process in any other action or proceeding relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, on behalf of itself or its property, by personal delivery of copies of such process to such party in accordance with Section 9.2 hereof. Nothing in this Section 9.8 shall affect the right of any party to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by law.

SECTION 9.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 9.10 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF BUYER AND THE COMPANY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE ACTIONS OF BUYER OR THE COMPANY IN THE NEGOTIATION, ADMINISTRATION, PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT THEREOF.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED
By: Name: Arthur M. Siskind Title: Director
NEWS PUBLISHING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
By:
FOX TELEVISION HOLDINGS, INC. (solely as to Section 6.3 and Section 6.21 of this Agreement)
By:
UNITED TELEVISION, INC.
By: Name: John C. Siegel Title: Chairman d'un Board

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

culto dary additionized.					
	THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED				
	By: Name: Arthur M. Siskind Title: Director				
	NEWS PUBLISHING AUSTRALIA LIMITED				
	By: And Wardynski Title: Vice President				
	FOX TELEVISION HOLDINGS, INC. (solely as to Section 6.3 and Section 6.21 of this Agreement)				
	By: Auda Mardynski Title: Vice President				
	UNITED TELEVISION, INC.				
	By:				
	Name: Title:				

·				
	•			

VOTING AGREEMENT

VOTING AGREEMENT, dated as of August 13, 2000 (this "Agreement") among The News Corporation Limited, a South Australian corporation ("Buyer"), News Publishing Australia Limited, a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Buyer ("Acquisition Sub"), and BHC Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Buyer, Acquisition Sub and the Company have, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 13, 2000 (the "BHC Merger Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the BHC Merger Agreement) pursuant to which, among other things, the Company and Acquisition Sub shall merge;

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the BHC Merger Agreement, Buyer and Acquisition Sub are entering into an Agreement and Plan of Merger with United Television, Inc. ("<u>UTV</u>"), a Delaware corporation and a direct subsidiary of the Company (the "<u>UTV Merger Agreement</u>" and, together with the BHC Merger Agreement, the "<u>Merger Agreements</u>"), providing for the merger of UTV and Acquisition Sub upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the UTV Merger Agreement (the "<u>UTV Merger"</u> and, together with the BHC Merger, the "<u>Mergers</u>");

WHEREAS, as a condition to the willingness of Buyer and Acquisition Sub to enter into the Merger Agreements, Buyer has requested that the Company agree to and, in order to induce Buyer to enter into the Merger Agreements, the Company is willing to agree to, vote in favor of adopting the UTV Merger Agreement and approving the UTV Merger, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Company owns of record and beneficially, is the beneficial owner, or has the power to vote or direct the voting, of 5,509,027 shares of common stock, par value \$.10 per share, of UTV (the "Common Stock"); such shares, together with any shares of Common Stock directly or indirectly acquired by the Company (whether by acquisition or by other means, such as a stock split, stock dividend, reorganization, recapitalization or other reclassification, merger, exchange or distribution) or any shares to which the Company has or hereafter acquires voting power prior to the termination of this Agreement, being referred to herein as the "Shares").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Merger Agreements, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

VOTING OF SHARES

SECTION 1.01 Voting Agreement. (a) The Company hereby agrees to appear, or cause the holder of record of the Shares on any applicable record date (the "Record Holder") to appear, for the purpose of obtaining a quorum at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of UTV and at any adjournment thereof at which matters relating to the UTV Merger or the UTV Merger Agreement are considered.

- (b) The Company hereby further agrees to vote, or cause the Record Holder to vote, in person or by proxy, all the Shares or other equity securities of UTV with voting rights which are owned by the Company, or with respect to which the Company has or shares voting power or control (including all of the Shares or other equity securities of UTV which may, or with respect to which voting power or control may, hereafter be acquired by the Company) at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of UTV and at any adjournment thereof, or pursuant to any action by written consent, in which matters relating to the UTV Merger, the UTV Merger Agreement, any Competing Transaction or any Superior Proposal are considered:
 - (i) in favor of the adoption of the UTV Merger Agreement and the approval of the UTV Merger;
 - (ii) against any action, proposal or agreement that could be reasonably expected to (a) result in a breach in any material respect of any covenant, representation or warranty or any other obligation of the Company under this Agreement or the UTV Merger Agreement, (b) materially impede, interfere with, delay, postpone or adversely affect the UTV Merger or (c) result in a failure to fulfill any one of the conditions to the UTV Merger Agreement; and
 - (iii) against any Competing Transaction or Superior Proposal.

SECTION 1.02 No Ownership Interest. Nothing contained in this Agreement will be deemed to vest in Buyer or Acquisition Sub any direct or indirect ownership or incidence of ownership of or with respect to, or any interest in, any Shares. All rights, ownership and economic benefits of and relating to the Shares will remain and belong to the Company, and neither Buyer nor Acquisition Sub will have any authority to manage, direct, superintend, restrict, regulate, govern or administer any of the policies or operations of UTV or exercise any power or authority to direct the Company in the voting or control of any of its Shares, except as otherwise provided herein or in the UTV Merger Agreement, or the performance of the Company's duties or responsibilities as a stockholder of UTV.

SECTION 1.03 Evaluation of Investment. The Company is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of its investment in Buyer as a result of the UTV Merger Agreement and has the capacity to protect its own interest in making its investment in Buyer.

The Company (a) is acquiring Buyer Shares to be issued to it pursuant to the UTV Merger Agreement solely for its own account for investment purposes and not with a view to the distribution thereof, (b) is a sophisticated investor with knowledge and experience in business and financial matters, (c) has received certain information concerning Buyer and the UTV Merger, including, but not limited to the UTV Merger Agreement, and has had the opportunity to obtain additional information as desired in order to evaluate the merits and the risks inherent in holding the Buyer Shares, (d) is able to bear the economic risk inherent in holding the Buyer Shares and (e) is an Accredited Investor. As used herein "Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and "Accredited Investor" has the meaning set forth in Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act.

SECTION 1.04 No Inconsistent Agreements. The Company hereby represents, warrants and covenants that, other than in connection with the Mergers, this Agreement, the Merger Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, the Company (a) has not entered, and will not enter, into any agreement with respect to the voting of the Shares and (b) has not granted, and will not grant, any proxy or power of attorney which is inconsistent with this Agreement.

ARTICLE II

COVENANTS OF THE COMPANY

SECTION 2.01 No Disposition or Encumbrance of Shares. (a) The Company hereby covenants and agrees that, other than in connection with the Mergers, this Agreement, the Merger Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, the Company shall not, directly or indirectly, offer or otherwise agree to sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or dispose of, or create or permit to exist any security interest, lien, claim, pledge, option, right of first refusal, agreement, proxy, limitation on the Company's voting rights, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever with respect to the Shares, to or for the benefit of or in favor of any other person ("Transferee") without the prior written consent of Buyer, unless the Transferee unconditionally agrees in writing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement with respect to such Shares.

(b) The Company hereby agrees and consents to the entry of stop transfer instructions by UTV against the transfer of any Shares inconsistent with the terms of Section 2.01(a) hereof.

SECTION 2.02 No Solicitation. From the date hereof until the termination of this Agreement, the Company shall not, directly or indirectly, through any officer, director, agent or otherwise, initiate, solicit or knowingly encourage (including by way of furnishing non-public information), or take any other action knowingly to facilitate, any inquiries or the making of any proposal that constitutes, or may reasonably be expected to lead to, any Competing Transaction, or enter into or maintain or continue discussions or negotiate with any

person or entity in furtherance of such inquiries or to obtain a Competing Transaction, or agree to or endorse any Competing Transaction, or authorize any of the officers, directors or employees of the Company or any investment banker, financial advisor, attorney, accountant or other agent or representative of the Company to take any such action, and the Company shall notify Buyer as promptly as practicable of all of the relevant material details relating to all inquiries and proposals which the Company or any such officer, director, employee, investment banker, financial advisor, attorney, accountant or other agent or representative may receive relating to any of such matters; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall restrict or limit in any way any officer or director of the Company from acting in its capacity as such or preclude or restrict in any way such officer or director from taking any such actions as are permitted by the Merger Agreements.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company hereby represents and warrants to Buyer as follows:

SECTION 3.01 <u>Authority Relative to This Agreement</u>. The Company has all necessary power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action and no other corporate proceedings on the part of the Company are necessary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Company, and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3.02 No Conflict. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company does not, and the performance of this Agreement by the Company will not, (a) conflict with or violate the Restated Certificate of Incorporation or By-laws (or equivalent organizational documents) of (i) the Company or (ii) any of its subsidiaries, (b) assuming any consents, approvals and authorizations necessary to enter into this Agreement have been received, and any condition precedent to such consent, approval, authorization or waiver has been satisfied, conflict with or violate any Laws applicable to the Company or any of its subsidiaries or by which any property or asset of the Company or any of its subsidiaries is bound or affected or (c) result in any breach of or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation of, or result in the creation of a lien or encumbrance, on any of the Shares pursuant to, any note, bond, mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement, lease, license, permit, franchise or other instrument or obligation to which the Company or any of its

subsidiaries is a party or by which the Company or the Shares owned by it are bound or affected, except for any such conflicts, violations, breaches, defaults or other occurrences of the type referred to above which would not have an adverse effect on the valid performance by the Company of its obligations hereunder and would not prevent or materially delay the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

SECTION 3.03 <u>Title to the Shares</u>. As of the date hereof, the Company owns of record and beneficially, is the beneficial owner, and has the sole power to vote or direct the voting, of 5,509,027 shares of Common Stock. Except as provided in the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of UTV, and other than in connection with the Mergers, this Agreement, the Merger Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (i) the Shares held by the Company are owned free and clear of all security interests, liens, claims, pledges, options, rights of first refusal, agreements, limitations on the Company's voting rights, charges and other encumbrances of any nature whatsoever and (ii) the Company has not appointed or granted any proxy, which appointment or grant remains effective, with respect to any Shares.

ARTICLE IV

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 4.01 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement will terminate upon the earlier to occur of (a) the termination of the UTV Merger Agreement in accordance with its terms and (b) the Effective Time. Upon such termination, no party will have any further obligations or liabilities hereunder, provided that no such termination will relieve any party from liability for any breach of this Agreement prior to such termination.

SECTION 4.02 Expenses. Except as otherwise specified in this Agreement, all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors and accountants, incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

SECTION 4.03 Notices. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given or made (and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made upon receipt) by delivery in person, by facsimile, by courier service or by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested) to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 4.03):

(a) if to the Company:

BHC Communications, Inc. 767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telecopier No.: (212) 759-7653
Attention: General Counsel

with copies to:

Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP 425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telecopier No.: (212) 836-8689
Attention: Lynn Toby Fisher, Esq.

and

Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10174 Telecopier No.: (212) 891-9598 Attention: Charles I. Weissman, Esq.

(b) if to Buyer:

The News Corporation Limited
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telecopier No.: (212) 768-2029
Attention: Arthur M. Siskind, Esq.
Senior Executive Vice President and Group General Counsel

with copies to:

Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent & Sheinfeld, LLP 551 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10176
Telecopier No.: (212) 697-6686
Attention: Jeffrey W. Rubin, Esq.

SECTION 4.04 Specific Performance. The parties hereto agree that irreparable

damage would occur in the event any provision of this Agreement was not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy at law or equity.

SECTION 4.05 <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in an way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 4.06 Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of Law, or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby are not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

SECTION 4.07 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Merger Agreements (including the exhibits and disclosure schedules thereto which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes as if fully set forth herein) and the Confidentiality Agreement constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the parties, or any of them, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

SECTION 4.08 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall not be assigned by the Company; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Company may assign this Agreement to a Transferee in accordance with Section 2.01(a) hereof. Buyer shall not assign this Agreement, other than to a subsidiary of Buyer; <u>provided</u> that no such assignment shall relieve Buyer of any of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 4.09 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of the parties hereto and their permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

SECTION 4.10 <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by, or on behalf of, each of the parties hereto.

SECTION 4.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECTION 4.12 <u>Consent to Jurisdiction</u>. (a) Each of Buyer and the Company hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Delaware and to the jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the State of Delaware, for the purpose of any

action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, and each of Buyer and the Company hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect to such action or proceeding may be heard and determined exclusively in any Delaware state or federal court. Each of Buyer and the Company agrees that a final judgment in any action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

(b) Each of Buyer and the Company irrevocably consents to the service of the summons and complaint and any other process in any other action or proceeding relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, on behalf of itself or its property, by personal delivery of copies of such process to such party. Nothing in this Section 4.12 shall affect the right of any party to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by law.

SECTION 4.13 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 4.14 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Buyer and the Company will execute and deliver all such further documents and instruments and take all such further action as may be necessary in order to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

SECTION 4.15 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF BUYER AND THE COMPANY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE ACTIONS OF BUYER OR THE COMPANY IN THE NEGOTIATION, ADMINISTRATION, PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT THEREOF.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED			
Ву:	n A		
Name:	Arthur M. Siskind		
Title:	Director		
NEWS PUBLISE	HING AUSTRALIA LIMITED		
Ву:	Huran.		
	Paula Wardynski		
	Vice President		
BHC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.			
By:			
Name:			
Title:			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED
By:
Name:
Title:
NEWS PUBLISHING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
Ву:
Name:
Title:
BHC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By: William D. Siegel Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
Name: William D. Piecol
Title: President and Chief
Executive Officer

•	
•	

Exhibit B

Form of Affiliate Letter - United Television, Inc.

	2000
,	2000

The News Corporation Limited 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Attention: Arthur M. Siskind

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have been advised that as of the date of this letter agreement I may be deemed to be an "affiliate" of United Television, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), as such term is defined for purposes of paragraphs (c) and (d) of Rule 145 of the rules and regulations (the "Rules and Regulations") of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"). Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 13, 2000 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among The News Corporation Limited, a South Australia corporation ("News Corporation"), the Company, News Publishing Australia Limited, a Delaware corporation, Fox Television Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Company and a subsidiary of News Corporation will be merged (the "Merger"). Capitalized terms used in this letter without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Merger Agreement.

Pursuant to the Merger, I may receive American Depositary Shares (the "News Corporation Preferred ADSs"), each representing four Preferred Limited Voting Ordinary Shares of News Corporation (the "News Corporation Preferred Shares"), and all options which I may hold to purchase capital stock of the Company and will be converted into options to purchase News Corporation Preferred ADSs.

I represent, warrant and covenant to News Corporation that, with respect to all News Corporation Preferred ADSs I may receive as a result of the Merger or pursuant to the exercise of my options:

1. I shall not make any sale, transfer or other disposition of such News Corporation Preferred ADSs, or News Corporation Preferred Shares received in respect thereof, in violation of the Act or the Rules and Regulations.

- 2. I have carefully read this letter and the Merger Agreement and have had an opportunity to discuss the requirements of such documents and any other applicable limitations upon my ability to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of News Corporation Preferred ADSs, or News Corporation Preferred Shares received in respect thereof, with my counsel or counsel for the Company.
- 3. I have been advised that the issuance of News Corporation Preferred ADSs to me in the Merger has been registered with the Commission under the Act on a Registration Statement on Form F-4. However, I have also been advised that, since at the time the Merger was submitted for a vote of the stockholders of the Company, I may be deemed to have been an affiliate of the Company and the distribution by me of the News Corporation Preferred ADSs has not been registered under the Act, I may not sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of News Corporation Preferred ADSs that may be issued to me as a result of the Merger or pursuant to the exercise of my options, or News Corporation Preferred Shares received in respect thereof, unless such sale, transfer or other disposition (i) has been registered under the Act, (ii) is made in conformity with Rule 145 under the Act, or (iii) in the opinion of counsel reasonably acceptable to News Corporation or pursuant to a "no action" letter obtained by the undersigned from the staff of the Commission, is otherwise exempt from registration under the Act.
- 4. I understand that News Corporation is under no obligation to register under the Act the sale, transfer or other disposition of News Corporation Preferred ADSs, or News Corporation Preferred Shares received in respect thereof, by me or on my behalf or to take any other action necessary in order to make compliance with an exemption from such registration available.
- 5. I understand that News Corporation will give stop transfer instructions to News Corporation's Depositary with respect to the News Corporation Preferred ADSs received by me in the Merger or upon exercise of my options and may give similar instructions to the transfer agent with respect to News Corporation Preferred Shares, and that the certificates for such News Corporation Preferred ADSs issued to me, or any substitutions therefor, will bear a legend substantially to the following effect:

"THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE BEEN ISSUED IN A TRANSACTION TO WHICH RULE 145 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT") APPLIES, AND MAY ONLY BE TRANSFERRED IN CONFORMITY WITH RULE 145, PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT, OR IN

The News Corporat	tion Limited
	, 2000
Page 3	

ACCORDANCE WITH AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION, WHICH SHALL BE EVIDENCED BY A WRITTEN OPINION OF COUNSEL, REASONABLY ACCEPTABLE TO THE ISSUER, IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE TO THE EFFECT THAT SUCH TRANSFER IS EXEMPT FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE ACT."

6. I also understand that unless the sale or transfer by me of News Corporation Preferred ADSs received in the Merger or upon exercise of my options has been registered under the Act or is a sale made in conformity with the provisions of Rule 145, News Corporation reserves the right to place a legend substantially to the following effect on the certificates issued to any transferee:

"THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 AND WERE ACQUIRED FROM A PERSON WHO RECEIVED SUCH SECURITIES IN A TRANSACTION TO WHICH RULE 145 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 APPLIES. THE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN ACQUIRED BY THE HOLDER WITH A VIEW TO, OR FOR RESALE IN CONNECTION WITH, ANY DISTRIBUTION THEREOF WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933."

It is understood and agreed that the legends set forth in paragraphs 5 and 6 above shall be removed by delivery of substitute certificates without such legend if such legend is not required for purposes of the Act. It is understood and agreed that with respect to News Corporation Preferred ADSs received by me as a result of the Merger such legends and the stop orders referred to above will be removed if (i) one year shall have elapsed from the date of the Merger and the provisions of Rule 145(d)(2) are then available to the undersigned, (ii) two years shall have elapsed from the date of the Merger and provisions of Rule 145(d)(3) are then applicable to the undersigned, or (iii) News Corporation has received either an opinion of counsel, which opinion and counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to News Corporation, or a "no action" letter obtained by the undersigned from the staff of the Commission, to the effect that the restrictions imposed by Rule 145 under the Act no longer apply to the undersigned.

The News Corp	oration Limited
	, 2000
Page 4	

Execution of this letter should not be considered an admission on my part that I am an "affiliate" of the Company as described in the first paragraph of this letter, or as a waiver of any rights that I may have to object to any claim that I am such an affiliate on or after the date of this letter.

For so long as and to the extent necessary to permit me to sell the News Corporation Preferred ADSs which I may receive as a result of the Merger pursuant to Rule 145 and, to the extent applicable, Rule 144 under the Act, News Corporation shall (a) use its reasonable efforts to (i) file, on a timely basis, all reports and data required to be filed with the Commission by it pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "1934 Act"), and (ii) furnish to me upon request a written statement as to whether or not News Corporation has complied with such requirements during the 12 months preceding any proposed sale of the shares by me pursuant to Rule 145, and (b) otherwise use its reasonable efforts to permit such sales pursuant to Rule 145 and Rule 144. News Corporation hereby represents to me that it has filed all reports required to be filed with the Commission under Section 13 of the 1934 Act during the preceding 12 months.

	Sincerely,
Accepted this day of, 2000	
THE NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED	
By:	
Name: Title:	

EXHIBIT C

- At the acquisition closing, Newco will transfer all FCC licenses to a subsidiary of THC (the "THC Sub"), which may be FTS, for nominal cash consideration and the agreement described below, and THC Sub will become the licensee of the Stations.
- The Newco FTH agreement will have a term of 20 years whereby THC Sub will control the operation of the Stations. THC Sub will have full access to the operating assets held by Newco. The Agreement will provide as follows:
 - The employees at the Station-level will be employed by Newco or its subsidiaries and will be responsible for the day-to-day operational responsibilities incident to running the Stations, subject to the ultimate direction and control by THC Sub, with the General Manager of each station reporting directly to FTS management.
 - Net income and net losses will be shared on the basis of THC Subreceiving approximately 5% of such income and losses and Newco receiving approximately 95% of the net income and losses.
 - The costs and expenses of the Stations will be borne by the parties based on their respective percentage interests in the net income and net losses of the venture.
 - Neither party will indemnify the other party for causes of action that
 might arise as a result of the operation of the Stations, except for
 causes of action arising due to gross negligence.
 - Neither the operating assets of the Stations nor the licenses may be sold without the other, and the Agreement may not be terminated, nor can substantially all the assets be sold without the consent of both parties.
 - Upon conclusion of the Agreement, unless the parties agree otherwise, and upon any disposition of the Stations, THC Sub will receive a payment equal to 5% of the excess of the sale price upon a sale (or the fair market value in the case of a dissolution) over the cost of the Stations.
 - Consistent with IRS regulations, the parties will treat this arrangement as if it were a partnership for tax purposes.